

No. 22-401

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RACHEL GENNA BRIGGS
KATHERINE STRONG
Counsel of Record
TRUSTEES FOR ALASKA
121 W. Fireweed Lane., Ste. 105
Anchorage, AK 99503
(907) 276-4244
kstrong@trustees.org
*Counsel for Environmental
Respondents*

January 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background....	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Certiorari	18
II. Petitioner’s Congressional Review Act Argument Does Not Warrant Review	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.D.C. 2017).....	20
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. California Secure Choice Ret. Sav. Program</i> , 997 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1204 (2022).....	27
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	2-4, 14, 19, 23, 24, 26
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	3, 4
<i>Montanans For Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>National Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , No. CV 19-3629 (RC), 2022 WL 1657013 (D.D.C. May 24, 2022).....	28
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	25
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	3, 5, 16, 19
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	29
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. Watt</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1303 (D. Alaska 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 690 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1982)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>University of Tex. Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	28
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	2, 3, 14, 21, 23, 25
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2	3
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(A).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 801(b).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1).....	12, 28, 30
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2).....	12, 16
5 U.S.C. § 802	12
5 U.S.C. § 805	31
16 U.S.C. § 3101(a).....	5, 19
16 U.S.C. § 3101(b).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3191(d).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 3202(a).....	6, 13, 15, 23
16 U.S.C. § 3202(b).....	6, 15, 23
16 U.S.C. § 3202(c)	6, 13, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (Dec. 2, 1980)...	3-7, 11, 12, 14-20, 22, 23, 25, 27
§ 303(4), 94 Stat. 2391	7
§ 303(4)(B)(i), 94 Stat. 2391.....	7
§ 303(4)(B)(iii), 94 Stat. 2391	7
§ 303(4)(B)(iv), 94 Stat. 2391.....	7
§ 304(a), 94 Stat. 2393	5, 15, 22, 23
§ 304(b), 94 Stat. 2393	5
§ 304(g)(1), 94 Stat. 2394.....	22
§ 304(g)(3)(A)(ii)-(iii), 94 Stat. 2395	22
§ 304(g)(3)(4), 94 Stat. 2395	22
§ 1314, 94 Stat. 2484	6, 13-15, 20, 23
§ 1314(a), 94 Stat. 2484	12, 13, 22, 23
§ 1314(b), 94 Stat. 2484	23
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 6(e), 72 Stat. 339, 340-341 (1958).....	4, 13, 14
National Wildlife Refuge System Improvement Act of 1997, 16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd-668ee.....	20
§ 668dd(a)(1).....	5, 22
§ 668dd(a)(2).....	5, 24
§ 668dd(a)(3)(A).....	5, 24
§ 668dd(a)(3)(D)	6
§ 668dd(a)(4)(A)-(B)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 668dd(a)(4)(E).....	6
§ 668dd(a)(4)(K)	6
§ 668dd(d).....	6
§ 668dd(e)(1)(A)(iii).....	21
§ 668dd(e)(3).....	21
§ 668dd(m).....	6, 20, 21
Pub. L. No. 115-20, 131 Stat. 86 (2017).....	12
 REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 36.39(i)(6)(iv)(A)	9
Non-Subsistence Take of Wildlife, and Public Participation and Closure Procedures, on National Wildlife Refuges in Alaska, 81 Fed. Reg. 52,248 (Aug. 5, 2016).....	11, 12, 16, 17, 26, 28-30
Refuge-Specific Regulations; Public Use; Kenai National Wildlife Refuge, 81 Fed. Reg. 27,030 (May 5, 2016)	8-13, 16, 17, 28-30
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	19, 25
 COURT FILINGS	
Master Mem. of Understanding (Mar. 13, 1982), <i>Alaska v. Haaland</i> , No. 21-35035 (9th Cir.), Dkt. 31-4	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game, Location and Bait Choice (accessed Nov. 28, 2022), <i>available at</i> bit.ly/3XFbrPG	9
Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game, Shooting (accessed Nov. 28, 2022), <i>available at</i> bit.ly/3OLYbVf	9
Cong. Research Serv., The Congressional Review Act (CRA): Frequently Asked Questions (Nov. 2021), <i>available at</i> bit.ly/3ubTXwI	30
Exec. Order No. 10,857, 25 Fed. Reg. 33 (Jan. 5, 1960).....	4
Gen. Accounting Office, Refuge-Specific Regulations; Public Use; Kenai National Wildlife Refuge; FWS-R7-NWRS-2014-0003 (accessed Nov. 28, 2022), <i>available at</i> bit.ly/3ua8OYy	12
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Kenai National Wildlife Refuge, Compatibility Determination for Bear Baiting (Aug. 14, 2007)...	10
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., Draft Management Plan and Environmental Assessment (Oct. 2006), <i>available at</i> bit.ly/3FbePdW	8
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., Revised Management Plan (May 2007), <i>available at</i> bit.ly/3GPrxzx	8
